Maine law.
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CITY OF CALAIS.-WEST GARDINER ACADEMY. 

An aot to presoribe the time of eleoting aSsessors in the oity of Calais. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The assessors of the city of Oalais shall be chosen on 
the second Monday of March annually, or as soon thereafter as 
practicable, and hold their offices one year therefrom, and until oth­
ers are chosen and qualified in their stead; and the charter of said 
city is hereby amended so as to conform to this act. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gover­
nor. 

[Approved Maroh 11, 1859.] 

An aot to inoorporate the Trustees of West GUl'(liner Aoademy. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. G. D. Wakefield, Gardiner Spear, Oyrus Bran, Joseph 
L. Spear, Tobias Littleficld their associates, successors and assigns, 
are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of 
West Gardiner Academy, and by this name, may sue and be sued, 
make such by-laws as they may deem expedient for the management 
of their affairs" not repugnant to the laws of the state, fill all vacan­
cies occurring in their number, take and hold any estate real or 
personal, that they may now possess, or may hereafter receive by 
donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed 
two thousand dollars, said income to be faithfully applied to promote 
the cause of education; and the trustees aforesaid are invested with 
all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations. 

SECT. 2. Any two of said corporators are hereby authorized to 
call the first meeting of the co:'poration, by posting up in two or 
more public places in said West Gardiner notices thereof, seven days 
at least before the time appointed for said meeting. 

[Approved Maroh 11, 1859.] 


